

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

PAUL FITZPATRICK,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC00-2589

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

-----/

ON APPEAL FROM THE TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR PASCO COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

ROBERT J. LANDRY
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar I.D. No. 0134101
2002 North Lois Avenue, Suite 700
Tampa, Florida 33607
Phone: (813) 801-0600
Fax: (813) 356-1292

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>NO. :</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	31
ARGUMENT	34
ISSUE I	34
WHETHER THE TRIAL JUDGE ERRED BY RULING THAT SUBMISSION OF THE CASE TO THE JURY ON FELONY-MURDER WITH ALTERNATIVES OF BURGLARY OR ROBBERY AS THE UNDERLYING FELONIES WAS HARMLESS ERROR.	
ISSUE II	43
WHETHER THE LOWER COURT ERRED REVERSIBLY BY IMPERMISSIBLY LIMITING THE CROSS-EXAMINATION OF PAUL BROWN.	
ISSUE III	56
WHETHER THE LOWER COURT ERRED REVERSIBLY BY ALLOWING THE STATE TO PRESENT COLLATERAL CRIME EVIDENCE.	
ISSUE IV	65
WHETHER THE SENTENCING JUDGE ERRED REVERSIBLY BY ALLEGEDLY FAILING TO FIND AND WEIGH CERTAIN MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES.	
ISSUE V	77
WHETHER THE LOWER COURT ERRED BY DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTION TO DECLARE THE FLORIDA DEATH PENALTY STATUTE UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE IT PERMITS A SIMPLE MAJORITY RECOMMENDATION BY THE JURY.	

ISSUE VI 78

WHETHER THE DEATH SENTENCE WAS IMPOSED IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS BECAUSE THE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES WERE NOT CHARGED BY INDICTMENT AND ALLEGEDLY NOT DETERMINED BY HIS JURY.

CONCLUSION 82

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 82

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE 82

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>NO. :</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey,</u> 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	33, 78, 81
<u>Archer v. State,</u> 613 So. 2d 446 (Fla. 1993)	80
<u>Baker v. State,</u> 517 So. 2d 753 (Fla. 2 DCA 1987)	52
<u>Bates v. State,</u> 750 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 1999)	75
<u>Blackwood v. State,</u> 777 So. 2d 399 (Fla. 2000)	65
<u>Bottoson v. State/Moore,</u> _So. 2d_, 27 Fla. L. Weekly S119 (Fla. 2002)	33, 81
<u>Bowles v. State,</u> _ So. 2d _, 26 Fla. L. Weekly S659 (Fla. 2001)	65
<u>Bowles v. State,</u> 716 So. 2d 769 (Fla. 1998)	52
<u>Bradley v. State,</u> 787 So. 2d 732 (Fla. 2001)	80
<u>Braggs v. State,</u> 27 Fla. L. Weekly D379 (Fla. 3 DCA 2002)	42
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 565 So. 2d 304 (Fla. 1990)	32, 77
<u>Bryan v. State,</u> 533 So. 2d 744 (Fla. 1988)	58
<u>Burns v. State,</u> 699 So. 2d 646 n 5 (Fla. 1997)	68
<u>Card v. State,</u> _So. 2d_, 27 Fla. L. Weekly S25 and n. 13 (Fla. 2001)	32, 75, 77

<u>Caruso v. State,</u> 645 So. 2d 389 (Fla. 1994)	68
<u>Cave v. State,</u> 727 So. 2d 227 n. 6 (Fla. 1998)	32, 77
<u>Chandler v. State,</u> 702 So. 2d 186 (Fla. 1997)	44, 59, 65
<u>Coleman v. Thompson,</u> 501 US 722 (1991)	81
<u>Coolen v. State,</u> 696 So. 2d 738 (Fla. 1997)	45
<u>Davis v. Alaska,</u> 415 US 308 (1974)	46
<u>Delaware v. Fensterer,</u> 474 US 15, L.Ed. 2d 15 (1985)	46
<u>Delaware v. Van Arsdall,</u> 475 US 673, L.Ed. 2d 674 (1986)	46
<u>Delgado v. State,</u> 25 Fla. L. Weekly S79 (Fla. Feb. 3, 2000)	37, 42
<u>Delgado v. State,</u> 25 Florida Law Weekly S631	34, 42
<u>Delgado v. State,</u> 25 Florida Law Weekly S79	34, 35, 38, 39
<u>Delgado v. State,</u> 776 So. 2d 233 (Fla. 2000)	31, 35, 39
<u>Duckett v. State,</u> 568 So. 2d 891 (Fla. 1990)	59
<u>Dufour v. State,</u> 495 So. 2d 154 (Fla. 1986)	45
<u>Edwards v. State,</u> 548 So. 2d 656 (Fla. 1989)	49
<u>Engle v. Isaac,</u>	

456 US 107 (1982)	78
<u>Fernandez v. State,</u> 730 So. 2d 277 (Fla. 1999)	44
<u>Ferrell v. State,</u> 653 So. 2d 367 (Fla. 1995)	65
<u>Finney v. State,</u> 660 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1995)	61
<u>Ford v. State,</u> _ So. 2d _, 26 Fla. L. Weekly S602 (Fla. 2001)	66
<u>Foster v. State,</u> 679 So. 2d 747 (Fla. 1996)	62
<u>Franqui v. State,</u> _ So. 2d _, 26 Fla. L. Weekly S695 (Fla. 2001)	65
<u>Geralds v. State,</u> 674 So. 2d 96 (Fla. 1996)	44
<u>Griffin v. State,</u> 639 So 2d 966 (Fla. 1994)	62
<u>Haber v. Wainwright,</u> 756 F. 2d 1520 (11 th Cir. 1985)	52
<u>Harris v. Reed,</u> 489 US 255 (1989)	81
<u>Hartley v. State,</u> 686 So. 2d 1316 (Fla. 1996)	63
<u>Heiney v. State,</u> 447 So. 2d 210 (Fla. 1984)	61
<u>Henry v. State,</u> 649 So. 2d 1366 (Fla. 1994)	63
<u>Hernandez v. State,</u> 360 So. 2d 39 (Fla. 3 DCA 1978)	52
<u>Hildwin v. Florida,</u> 490 US 630 (1989)	81
<u>Holland v. State,</u>	

773 So. 2d 1065 (Fla. 2000)	75
<u>Huff v. State,</u> 569 So. 2d 1247 (Fla. 1990)	57
<u>Hunter v. State,</u> 660 So. 2d 244 (Fla. 1995)	62
<u>James v. State,</u> 453 So. 2d 786 (Fla. 1984)	32, 77
<u>Jimenez v. State,</u> 703 So. 2d 437 (Fla. 1997)	34, 38, 42, 46
<u>Johnson v. Singletary,</u> 612 So. 2d 575 (Fla. 1993)	80
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 526 US 227 (1999)	78
<u>Jones v. United States,</u> 530 US at 476	78
<u>Jordan v. State,</u> 694 So. 2d 708 (Fla. 1997)	45
<u>Kearse v. State,</u> 770 So. 2d 1119 (Fla. 2000)	75
<u>King v. State/Moore,</u> _So. 2d_, 27 Fla. L. Weekly S65 (Fla. 2002)	33, 81
<u>Lamarca v. State,</u> 785 So. 2d 1209 (Fla. 2001)	57
<u>Larkins v. State,</u> 739 So. 2d 90 (Fla. 1999)	75
<u>Lawrence v. State,</u> 691 So. 2d 1068 (Fla. 1997)	73
<u>Lightbourne v. State,</u> 644 So. 2d 54 (Fla. 1994)	80
<u>Lowry v. Parole and Probation Commission,</u> 473 So. 2d 1248 (Fla. 1985)	37
<u>Lukehart v. State,</u>	

776 So. 2d 906 (Fla. 2000)	45
<u>Maggard v. State,</u> 399 So. 2d 973 (Fla. 1981)	71
<u>Mansfield v. State,</u> 758 So. 2d 636 (Fla. 2000)	65
<u>Maxwell v. State,</u> 603 So. 2d 470 (Fla. 1992)	75
<u>Mills v. Moore,</u> 786 So. 2d 532 (Fla. 2001)	33, 36
<u>Mills v. Moore,</u> 786 So. 2d 532 (Fla. 2001), <u>cert. denied.</u> _US_, 149 L.Ed 2d 673 (2001)	81
<u>Moore v. State,</u> 701 So. 2d 545 (Fla. 1997)	46
<u>Morrison v. State,</u> _So. 2d_ (FSC 94, 666, March 21, 2002)	52
<u>Morton v. State,</u> 789 So. 2d 324 (Fla. 2001)	73
<u>Occhicone v. State,</u> 570 So. 2d 902 (Fla. 1990)	80
<u>Occhicone v. State,</u> 618 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 1993)	80
<u>P. Taylor v. State,</u> 638 So. 2d 30, n.4 (Fla. 1994)	77
<u>Pangburn v. State,</u> 661 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 1995)	71
<u>Pittman v. State,</u> 646 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 1994)	58
<u>Pomeranz v. State,</u> 703 So. 2d 465 (Fla. 1997)	62, 63
<u>Pope v. State,</u> 702 So. 2d 221 (Fla. 1997)	80

<u>Raleigh v. State,</u> 705 So. 2d 1324 (Fla. 1997)	34, 38, 42
<u>Randall v. State,</u> 760 So. 2d 892 (Fla. 2000)	59
<u>Randolph v. State,</u> 463 So. 2d 186 (Fla. 1984)	61
<u>Ray v. State,</u> 522 So. 2d 963 (Fla. 3 DCA 1988)	35, 38, 42
<u>Rivera v. State,</u> 717 So. 2d 477 (Fla. 1991)	72
<u>Robertson v. State,</u> 699 So. 2d 1343 (Fla. 1997)	34, 38, 42
<u>Robinson v. State,</u> 761 So. 2d 269 (Fla. 1999)	65, 74, 76
<u>Rogers v. State,</u> 511 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 1987)	67
<u>Rogers v. State,</u> 783 So. 2d 980 (Fla. 2001)	76
<u>Routley v. State,</u> 440 So. 2d 1257 (Fla. 1983)	35, 38, 42
<u>Ruiz v. State,</u> 26 Florida Law Weekly D 1532 (3 DCA, June 20, 2001)	42
<u>San Martin v. State,</u> 705 So. 2d 1337 (Fla. 1997)	65
<u>Sanders v. State,</u> 707 So. 2d 664 (Fla. 1998)	44, 45, 53
<u>Schwab v. State,</u> 636 So. 2d 3 (Fla. 1994)	59
<u>Scott v. State,</u> 581 So. 2d 887 (Fla. 1991)	72
<u>Sexton v. State,</u> 775 So. 2d 923 (Fla. 2000)	61

<u>Singleton v. State,</u> 783 So. 2d 970 (Fla. 1002)	74
<u>Singleton v. State,</u> 783 So. 2d 970 (Fla. 2001)	75
<u>Slawson v. State,</u> 619 So. 2d 255 (Fla. 1993)	71, 72
<u>Smith v. Department of Insurance,</u> 507 So. 2d 1080 (Fla. 1987)	35
<u>Snipes v. State,</u> 733 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 1999)	68
<u>Spaziano v. Florida,</u> 468 US 447 (1984)	82
<u>Spencer v. State,</u> 691 So. 2d 1062 (Fla. 1996)	76
<u>State v. Owen,</u> 696 So. 2d 715 (Fla. 1997)	37
<u>State v. Rife,</u> 789 So. 2d 280 (Fla. 2001)	40, 41
<u>Steinhorst v. State,</u> 412 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1982)	80
<u>Tedder v. State,</u> 322 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1975)	68
<u>Thomas v. State,</u> 693 So. 2d 951 (Fla. 1997)	73
<u>Thompson v. State,</u> 648 So. 2d 692 (Fla. 1994)	77
<u>Thorpe v. State,</u> 559 So. 2d 1285 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990)	38
<u>Trease v. State,</u> 768 So. 2d 1050 (Fla. 2000)	49, 67
<u>Trotter v. State,</u> 690 So. 2d 1234 (Fla. 1996)	36

<u>United States v. Crouch,</u> 84 F.3d 1497 (5 th Cir. 1996)	72
<u>United States v. Townley,</u> 665 F.2d 579 (5 th Cir. 1982)	72
<u>Whitfield v. State,</u> 706 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1997)	32, 77
<u>Wickham v. State,</u> 593 So. 2d 191 (1991)	73
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 110 So. 2d 654 (Fla. 1959)	59, 61
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 621 So. 2d 413 (Fla. 1993)	58, 62
<u>Woods v. State,</u> 733 So. 2d 980 (Fla. 1999)	80
<u>Wuornos v. State,</u> 644 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 1994)	62, 73
<u>Ylst v. Nunnemaker,</u> 501 US 797 (1991)	81
<u>Zack v. State,</u> 753 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 2000)	62

OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED

F.S. 90.104(1)(b)	52
F.S. 921.141(6)(a)	70
Florida Statute §90.612(2)	44
